Agreement including, but not limited to, conducting fair housing tests at any location(s) owned, 

operated, or managed by the Defendant. 

VITI. MONETARY DAMAGES FOR AGGRIEVED PERSONS 

24. Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this Agreement, the Defendant 

shall deposit in an interest-bearing escrow account the total sum of ONE HUNDRED AND 

FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($140,000) for the purpose of compensating the aggrievecl 

persons identified in Appendix B, as well as any additional persons whom the United States 

determines may have been harmed by the Defendant's discriminatory rental practices 

(hereinafter "aggrieved persons").